fees and revenue and cost of completed but unbilled repairs as revenue and cost of revenue, respectively, on affected
line items in our consolidated statement of income, of equity and comprehensive income and of cash flows for fiscal
2009 and 2008 and consolidated balance sheet as of March 2009 are presented in note 2 to our consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this annual report. Tables setting forth the effects of such restatement adjustments on
affected line items in our consolidated statement of income for fiscal 2007 and 2006, and for each of the first, second
and third quarters of fiscal 2010 and for each of the quarters of fiscal 2009 are presented below. The earnings per
share information under the �As restated� column for the first, second and third quarters of fiscal 2010 presented below
also reflects adjustments to give effect to the change in the carrying amount of redeemable noncontrolling interest
resulting from the application of ASC 480-10 �Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity� (refer to note 21 to our
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this annual report).

Quarter ended December 31, 2009
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact

Revenue $149,114 (3,274) $145,840

Cost of revenue 113,956 (3,211) 110,745
Gross profit 35,158 (63) 35,095
Operating income 6,486 (63) 6,423

Income (loss) before income taxes 33 (63) (30)
Provision for income taxes 64 (18) 46
Net loss (31) (45) (76)

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 343 (45) $ 298
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Quarter ended September 30, 2009
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $153,047 $(7,070) $145,977
Cost of revenue 116,139 (7,064) 109,075
Gross profit 36,908 (6) 36,902
Operating income 6,729 (6) 6,723
Income before income taxes 1,226 (6) 1,220
Provision for income taxes 227 (2) 225
Net income 999 (4) 995

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 85

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 1,355 $ (4) $ 1,351
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.02
Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.02

Quarter ended June 30, 2009
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $136,695 $(3,602) $133,093
Cost of revenue 99,509 (3,561) 95,948
Gross profit 37,186 (41) 37,145
Operating income 8,220 (41) 8,179
Income before income taxes 1,280 (41) 1,239
Provision for income taxes 327 (12) 315
Net income 953 (30) 923

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 1,067 $ (30) $ 1,037
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.00 $ 0.02
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.00 $ 0.02

Quarter ended March 31, 2009
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $132,513 $(6,080) $126,433
Cost of revenue 99,887 (6,209) 93,678
Gross profit 32,626 129 32,755
Operating income 7,495 129 7,624
Income before income taxes 3,297 129 3,426
Provision for income taxes 958 36 994
Net income 2,339 93 2,432

Page 51

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Quarter ended March 31, 2009
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited shareholders $2,446 $ 93 $2,539
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.00 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.00 $ 0.06

Quarter ended December 31, 2008
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $134,010 $(3,087) $130,923
Cost of revenue 97,030 (2,937) 94,093
Gross profit 36,980 (149) 36,831
Operating income 10,659 (149) 10,510
Income before income taxes 2,591 (149) 2,442
Provision for income taxes 705 (42) 663
Net income 1,886 (108) 1,778

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 2,066 $ (108) $ 1,958
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ 0.05

Quarter ended September 30, 2008
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $149,797 $(5,032) $144,765
Cost of revenue 114,912 (5137) 109,775
Gross profit 34,885 105 34,990
Operating income 5,569 105 5,674
Income before income taxes 2,074 105 2,179
Provision for income taxes 1,847 29 1,876
Net income 227 75 302

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 227 $ 75 $ 302
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 87

Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Quarter ended June 30, 2008
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $122,944 $(4,164) $118,780
Cost of revenue 98,487 (4,224) 94,263
Gross profit 24,457 61 24,518
Operating income 4,791 61 4,852
Income before income taxes 3,131 61 3,192
Benefit for income taxes (208) 17 (191)
Net income 3,339 44 3,383

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 3,339 $ 44 $ 3,383
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.08
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.08

Year ended March 31, 2007
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $352,286 $(6,906) $345,380
Cost of revenue 271,174 (6,812) 264,362
Gross profit 81,112 (94) 81,018
Operating income 26,755 (94) 26,661
Income before income taxes 29,155 (94) 29,061
Provision for income taxes 2,574 (28) 2,546
Net income 26,581 (66) 26,515

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 26,581 $ (66) $ 26,515
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.69 $ 0.00 $ 0.69
Diluted $ 0.65 $ (0.01) $ 0.64

Page 52

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Year ended March 31, 2006
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(US dollars in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Income impact
Revenue $202,809 $(7,356) $195.453
Cost of revenue 145,730 (7,194) 138,536
Gross profit 57,079 (162) 56,917
Operating income 19,876 (162) 19,714
Income before income taxes 19,903 (162) 19,741
Provision for income taxes 1,574 (49) 1,525
Net income 18,329 (114) 18,215

Net income attributable to WNS (Holdings) Limited
shareholders $ 18,329 $ (114) $ 18,215
Earnings per share of ordinary share
Basic $ 0.56 $ (0.01) $ 0.55
Diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.00 $ 0.52
Overview
We are a leading provider of offshore business process outsourcing, or BPO, services. We provide comprehensive
data, voice and analytical services to our clients, which are typically companies located in Europe, North America and
Asia pacific regions. As of March 31, 2010, we had 21,958 employees across all our delivery centers. According to
NASSCOM, we have been among the top two India-based offshore business process outsourcing companies in terms
of export revenue since 2004.
Although we typically enter into long-term contractual arrangements with our clients, these contracts can usually be

[…]

immediately before March 9, 2007) resulting in value to Diablo Valley Bank shareholders of $24.19 per share consideration.  We anticipate that
the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses and revenue enhancement
opportunities.  The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the impact of possible revenue
enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, that may result as a consequence of the
merger and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.  It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of
the combined company would have been had our companies been combined during this period.  Upon completion of the merger, the operating
results of Diablo Valley Bank will be reflected in the consolidated financial statements of Heritage Commerce Corp on a prospective basis.

17

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 102

As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2006
Heritage
Commerce
Corp

Diablo Valley
Bank Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in Thousands)
Summary Statement of Income Data:
Interest income $ 72,957 $ 15,559 $ (1,199 ) $ 87,317
Interest expense 22,525 5,222 158 27,905
Net interest income before provision for loan losses 50,432 10,337 (1,357 ) 59,412
Provision for loan losses (503 ) 464 � (39 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 50,935 9,873 (1,357 ) 59,451
Noninterest income 9,480 200 � 10,040
Noninterest expense 34,268 6,446 761 41,475
Income before income taxes 26,507 3,627 (2,118 ) 28,016
Income tax expense 9,237 1,620 (890 ) 9,967
Net income $ 17,270 $ 2,007 $ (1,228 ) $ 18,049
Summary Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,385 $ 33,513 $ (30,161 ) $ 52,737
Securities 172,298 8,735 (65 ) 180,968
Net loans 716,475 197,023 (349 ) 913,149
Total assets 1,037,138 249,228 22,421 1,308,787
Deposits 846,593 224,215 (157 ) 1,070,651
Total liabilities 914,318 225,164 978 1,140,460
Total shareholders� equity 122,820 24,064 21,443 168,327

Comparative Unaudited Per Share Data

Historical
Per Diablo
Valley

Heritage
Commerce
Corp

Diablo Valley
Bank

Pro Forma
Combined

Bank
Equivalent
Share(1)

Net income per common share for the year ended December 31,
2006
Basic $ 1.47 $ 0.67 $ 1.34 $ 1.24
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 0.62 $ 1.32 $ 1.22
Cash dividends
For the year ended December 31, 2006 $ 0.20 $ � $ 0.20 $ 0.18
Book value per common share
As of December 31, 2006 $ 10.54 $ 7.01 $ 12.57 $ 11.57

(1)  Per Diablo Valley Bank equivalent pro forma is calculated by multiplying pro forma combined by the
hypothetical exchange ratio of .9208.

18

[…]

company had the impact of business integration costs, possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, been
considered.

We anticipate that the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined
company under one set of assumptions, do not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue, nor do
they reflect business integration costs which Heritage Commerce Corp expects to incur and, accordingly, do not attempt to predict or suggest
future results.

Heritage Commerce Corp currently expects to consummate the merger in the second or third quarter of 2007, subject to the receipt of all
required regulatory approvals and approval of shareholders of Diablo Valley Bank.

64

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 162

HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND DIABLO VALLEY BANK
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2006

Heritage
Commerce Corp

Diablo
Valley Bank Adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 34,285 $ 5,798 $ � $ 40,083
Federal funds sold 15,100 27,715 (30,161 )  (3) 12,654
Total cash and cash equivalents 49,385 33,513 (30,161 ) 52,737
Securities available for sale, at fair value 172,298 2,238 6,432  (10) 180,968
Securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost
(fair value of $6,432 in 2006) � 6,497 (6,497 )  (10) �
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 17,234 � � 17,234
Loans, net of deferred costs 725,754 199,412 (349 )  (1) 924,817
Allowance for loan losses (9,279 ) (2,389 ) � (11,668 )
Loans, net 716,475 197,023 (349 ) 913,149
Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal
Reserve Bank stock, at cost 6,113 � � 6,113
Company owned life insurance 36,174 � � 36,174
Premises and equipment, net 2,539 5,760 437  (1) 8,736
Intangibles � � 5,054  (2) 5,054
Goodwill � � 46,277  (1) 46,277
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 36,920 4,197 1,228  (4) 42,345
Total assets $ 1,037,138 $ 249,228 $ 22,421 $ 1,308,787
Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits
Demand, noninterest bearing $ 231,841 $ 45,709 $ � $ 277,550
Demand, interest bearing 133,413 15,958 � 149,371
Savings and money market 307,266 100,979 � 408,245
Time deposits, under $100 31,097 3,628 22  (1) 34,747
Time deposits, $100 and over 111,017 57,941 (179 )  (1) 168,779
Brokered deposits, $100 and over 31,959 � � 31,959
Total deposits 846,593 224,215 (157 ) 1,070,651
Notes payable to subsidiary grantor trusts 23,702 � � 23,702
Securities sold under agreement to repurchase 21,800 � � 21,800
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 22,223 949 1,135  (5) 24,307
Total liabilities 914,318 225,164 978 1,140,460
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 6,513 (6,513 )  (6) �
Common stock 62,363 17,155 28,352  (7) 107,870
Retained earnings 62,452 405 (405 )  (8) 62,452
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,995 ) (9 ) 9  (9) (1,995 )
Total shareholders� equity 122,820 24,064 21,443 168,327
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,037,138 $ 249,228 $ 22,421 $ 1,308,787

65

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 163

 Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

 (1) The purchase price allocation for Diablo Valley Bank is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in
thousands)

Common stock consideration:
Common stock (using the average closing price for 20 trading days ending on the fifth trading day immediately before
March 9, 2007 of $26.27 for Heritage Commerce Corp common stock and the total stock consideration of 1,732,298
shares) $ 45,507

$ 45,507
Cash consideration:
Cash paid to holders of Diablo Valley Bank common stock based on the average stock price described above  $ 15,013

[…]

Estimated accrual of severance benefits $ 335
Accrual to termination cost for Diablo Valley Bank data processing contract 300
Accrual of remaining professional fees 500

$ 1,135

 (6) Redemption of series A preferred stock.

 (7) To eliminate Diablo Valley Bank's common stock and record the issuance of 1,732,298 shares of Heritage
Commerce Corp's common stock at the average closing price for 20 trading days ending on the fifth trading day
immediately before March 9, 2007 of $26.27 as follows:

Elimination of Diablo Valley Bank common stock $ (17,155 )
Estimated stock consideration for the acquisition 45,507

$ 28,352

 (8) To eliminate Diablo Valley Bank�s retained earnings.

 (9) To eliminate Diablo Valley Bank�s accumulated other comprehensive loss.

(10) Assuming Heritage Commerce Corp will classify all acquired debt securities as available for sale.

67

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 165

HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND DIABLO VALLEY BANK
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2006

Heritage
Diablo
Valley Bank Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:

Loans, including fees $ 61,859 $ 13,900 $ 300  (1) $ 76,059
Securities, taxable 7,614 430 � 8,044
Securities, non-taxable 182 � � 182
Interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions 132 116 � 248
Federal funds sold 3,170 1,113 (1,499 )  (6) 2,784
Total interest income 72,957 15,559 (1,199 ) 87,317
Interest expense:
Deposits 19,588 5,196 158  (2) 24,942
Notes payable to subsidiary grantor Trusts 2,310 � � 2,310
Repurchase agreements and other 627 26 � 653
Total interest expense 22,525 5,222 158 27,905
Net interest income before provision for loan losses 50,432 10,337 (1,357 ) 59,412
Provision for loan losses (503 ) 464 � (39 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 50,935 9,873 (1,357 ) 59,451
Noninterest income:
Gain on sale of loans 4,008 � � 4,008
Servicing income 1,860 � � 1,860
Increase in cash surrender value of life Insurance 1,439 � � 1,439
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 1,335 173 � 1,508
Other 1,198 27 � 1,225
Total noninterest income 9,840 200 � 10,040
Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 19,414 4,130 � 23,544
Occupancy 3,110 508 � 3,618
Professional fees 1,688 186 � 1,874
Advertising and promotion 1,064 82 � 1,146
Client services 1,000 � � 1,000
Low income housing investment losses and writedowns 995 � � 995
Data processing 806 392 � 1,198
Furniture and equipment 517 271 � 788
Retirement plan expense 352 � � 352
Amortization of intangibles � � 761  (3) 761
Other 5,322 877 � 6,199
Total noninterest expense 34,268 6,446 761 41,475
Income before income taxes 26,507 3,627 (2,118 ) 28,016
Income tax expense 9,237 1,620 (890 )  (4) 9,967
Net income 17,270 2,007 (1,228 ) $ 18,049
Preferred stock dividend � (331 ) 331  (7) �
Net income available to common shareholders $ 17,270 $ 1,676 $ (897 ) $ 18,049
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.47 $ 0.67 $ 1.34
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 0.62 $ 1.32
Weight average number of shares outstanding�basic 11,725,671 2,491,488 (759,190 )  (5) 13,457,969
Weight average number of shares outstanding�diluted 11,956,433 2,721,758 (989,460 )  (5) 13,688,731

68

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 166

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For purposes of determining the effect of the merger on the statement of income, the following pro forma adjustments have been made as if the
merger occurred at the beginning of the year.

(1)  To record accretion of the fair value adjustment of Diablo Valley Bank�s loans using the interest method over

[…]

process is known as asset/liability management and is carried out by changing the maturities and relative proportions of the various types of
loans, investments, deposits and borrowings in the ways described above.

The tool most commonly used to manage and analyze the interest rate sensitivity of a bank is known as a computer simulation model. To
quantify the extent of risks in both Bank�s current position and in transactions it might make in the future, Bank uses an outside service, Olsen
Research Associates, to model the impact of different interest rate scenarios on net interest income. The hypothetical impact of both sudden
(generally, an immediate change in interest rates of +/- 2.00%) and smaller incremental interest rate changes are modeled at least quarterly,
representing the primary means Bank uses for interest rate risk management decisions.

Interest Rate Risk Summary

Presented below, as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, is an analysis of the Bank�s interest rate risk as measured by changes in the economic value
of its equity (�EVE�), or the present value of equity over a one-year forecast time horizon, assuming a parallel shift in the treasury yield curve of
200 basis points:

2006 2005
EVE as a % of
Present Value of
Assets

EVE as a % of
Present Value of
Assets

Change in
rates

$ Change in
EVE

% Change in
EVE

EVE
Ratio

Change
(bp)

$ Change in
EVE

% Change in
EVE

EVE
Ratio

Change
(bp)

(Dollars in thousands)
+ 200 bp $ (428 ) -1.56 % 10.86 % (2 ) $ (1,339 ) -0.05 % 13.13 % (47 )
   0 bp � 0.00 % 10.89 % 0 � 0.00 % 13.61 % 0
- 200 bp $ (333 ) -1.22 % 10.62 % (27 ) $ (503 ) -0.02 % 13.14 % (46 )

Management believes that the EVE methodology overcomes three shortcomings of the typical maturity gap methodology. First, it does not use
arbitrary repricing intervals and accounts for all expected future cash flows. Second, because the EVE method projects cash flows of each
financial instrument under different interest rate environments, it can incorporate the effect of embedded options on an institution�s interest rate
risk exposure. Third, it allows interest rates on different instruments to change by varying amounts in response to a change in market interest
rates, resulting in more accurate estimates of cash flows.

[…]

DIABLO VALLEY BANK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12.   COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As of December 31, 2006, there was $943,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share-based compensation
arrangements granted under the Plan. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.5 years. The total fair value of
options vested was $403,000 for the year ended December 31, 2006.

Comprehensive income is a more inclusive financial reporting methodology that includes disclosure of other comprehensive income (loss) that
historically has not been recognized in the calculation of net income. The Bank�s only source of other comprehensive income (loss) is unrealized
gains and losses on the Bank�s available-for-sale investment securities. Total comprehensive income and the components of accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) are presented in the statement of changes in shareholders� equity.

The components of other comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 are shown below:

Before
Tax

Tax
Benefit
(Expense)

After
Tax

(In thousands)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized holding gains $ 61,664 $ (25,282 ) $ 36,382
Less reclassification adjustment for net losses included in net income (19,524 ) 8,005 (11,519 )
Total other comprehensive income $ 81,188 $ (33,287 ) $ 47,901
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized holding gains $ 23,542 $ (7,468 ) $ 16,074
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
Other comprehensive loss:
Unrealized holding losses $ (80,707 ) $ (80,707 )
Less reclassification adjustment for net gains included in net income 986 986
Total other comprehensive loss $ (81,693 ) $ � $ (81,693 )

F-24

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 220

DIABLO VALLEY BANK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

13.   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the normal course of business, the Bank enters into transactions with related parties, including Directors and executive officers. These
transactions include borrowings from the Bank with substantially the same terms, including rates and collateral, as loans to unrelated parties.